



Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 16-218 Version: 1 Name: Manor Pkwy Contract with C&G

Type: Contract Status: Approved
File created: 6/17/2016 In control: City Council
On agenda: 6/28/2016 Final action: 6/28/2016

Title: Communication from City Manager and Director of Public Works with a Request to Approve the

Lowest Responsible Bid of C & G CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, in the Amount of \$753,835.84 with an Additional Authorization of \$37,691.79, for a Total Contract Award of \$791,527.63 for the MANOR PARKWAY RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT (STERLING AVE TO W. MOSS AVE).

(Council District 1)

Sponsors:

Indexes: Goal 1 - Financially Sound City, Goal 3 - Beautiful Peoria, Invest in our infrastructure and

transportation, Reinvest in neighborhoods, Support sustainability

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Manor Pkwy, 2. AGMT NO 16-218 C&G Concrete

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/28/2016	1	City Council	approved	Pass

ACTION REQUESTED:

Communication from City Manager and Director of Public Works with a Request to Approve the Lowest Responsible Bid of C & G CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, in the Amount of \$753,835.84 with an Additional Authorization of \$37,691.79, for a Total Contract Award of \$791,527.63 for the MANOR PARKWAY RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT (STERLING AVE TO W. MOSS AVE). (Council District 1)

BACKGROUND: Under Item #15-376, City Council approved the 2016-2017 Biennial Budget with the tax levies toward roads and bridges. The funds generated from this levy have gone toward several road projects in the City limits in Year 2016. Manor Parkway was in the first round of residential roadway reconstruction planning for 2016.

The Public Works Department had previously investigated all roadways in the City and assigned a Pavement Condition Index rating to the roadways. Manor Parkway, from Sterling Avenue to west of Moss Avenue, was rated as a 38 on the Index. This roadway can no longer benefit from pavement preservation, and reconstruction is necessary.

In 1988 under Item #88-167, City Council approved a maintenance agreement for Brick Streets. The agreement listed two pages of the city's brick streets to be maintained with Brick. Manor Parkway is an adjacent street to Madison Manor Subdivision, which is included within the memo. Staff believes that it is a good fit for returning to a brick street.

The proposed improvement to Manor Parkway will replace the asphalt roadway with a permeable paver roadway. A perforated pipe network will be installed below the pavers to assist with high-volume storm events. This is a recognized solution for absorbing storm water runoff and holding it in a reservoir rock base that releases the storm flows much slower to the storm sewer system, thus assisting with the wet weather issues.

Manor Parkway Reconstruction was advertised and bids were opened on June 16, 2016 with three bids received as follows:

<u>Total Bid</u>
\$753,835.84
\$761,344.55
\$995,731.70

File #: 16-218, Version: 1

Engineer's base estimate: \$984,536.35

The Good Faith Efforts documentation submitted by C & G Concrete has been reviewed and approved by the Equal Opportunity Manager.

The company has subcontracted with a Women Business Enterprise (WBE) to provide landscaping equaling 5.10% and a Minority Business Enterprise (MBE) for trucking equaling 6.63% of the total bid amount.

Millennia Professional Services, an MBE company, will be performing Phase 3 Construction Engineering services through their Master Engineering Services Agreement.

FINANCIAL IMPACT: The total budget for this reconstruction project will be utilized as follows:

<u>BUDGET</u> <u>PROJECT EXPENDITURES</u>

Project RP1601	\$915,000.00	Construction (C&G):	\$791,527.63
Residential Roadway Reconstruction		Survey (Mohr&Kerr):	\$ 7,500.00
		Phase II Engr (Mohr&Kerr):	\$ 32,500.00
		Phase III Engr (Millenia):	\$ 70,000.00
		City Staff, Project Admin:	\$ 13,472.37
TOTAL	\$915.000.00	TOTAL:	\$915,000,00

NEIGHBORHOOD CONCERNS: Roadway replacement will benefit the residents. Staff will coordinate homeowner notification ahead of construction.

IMPACT IF APPROVED: Staff can proceed with issuing construction contracts to initiate the 2016 Community Investment Plan's Residential Roadway Reconstruction.

IMPACT IF DENIED: The Pavement Condition Index Rating of this roadway will degrade further without adequate infrastructure improvements.

ALTERNATIVES: As Council Directs.

EEO CERTIFICATION NUMBER: C&G Concrete has current EEO Cert. #00129-160930.

WHICH OF THE GOALS IDENTIFIED IN THE COUNCIL'S 2014 - 2029 STRATEGIC PLAN DOES THIS RECOMMENDATION ADVANCE?

- 1. Financially Sound City Government, Effective City Organization
- 2. Attractive Neighborhoods with Character: Safe and Livable

WHICH CRITICAL SUCCESS FACTOR(S) FROM THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN DOES THIS RECOMMENDATION IMPLEMENT?

- 1. Invest in our infrastructure and transportation.
- 2. Reinvest in neighborhoods.
- 3. Support sustainability.

DEPARTMENT: Public Works